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         14th December, 2007  
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Pooja Sharma r/o. H-25, DESU Colony, Tripolia, Shakti Nagar, Delhi, alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Rama Sharma of Sharma Medical Centre, B-112, Subhadra Colony, Delhi – 110035, to supply a copy of medical records pertaining to the medical procedure (caesarian section) performed upon Smt. Pooja Sharma at Sharma Medical Centre, B-112, Subhadra Colony, Delhi – 110035 on 2.4.2005, in spite of demand, within the stipulated period. 

The Council perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Rama Sharma and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person :-


1. Smt. Pooja Sharma 
Complainant


2. Shri Kuldeep 
Husband of the complainant 


3. Dr. Rama Sharma

4.
 Dr. Rahul Sharma 
Son of Dr. Rama Sharma 

Smt. Pooja Sharma stated that in spite of her sending a legal notice dated 10.9.2007 and an another notice from her husband Shri Kuldeep Sharma demanding a copy of the medical records, Dr. Rama Sharma refused to provide the medical records (vide her replies dated 14.9.2007 and 24.9.2007), in violation of Regulation 1.3.2 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002.  She further stated that she was supplied the entire set of medical records of Sharma Medical Centre, after she made a complaint to Delhi Medical Council.  

Dr. Rama Sharma admitted to a lapse on her part in failing to provide the medical records.  She pleaded ignorance of the statutory provisions obligating upon the doctors to provide the medical records in accordance with the Regulation 1.3.2 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002.

Contd/-

( 2 )

The Council observes that Dr. Rama Sharma’s refusal to provide the medical records albeit under legal misconception of the statutory provisions, was in violation of Regulation 1.3.2 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations, 2002.   A warning, therefore, is issued to Dr. Rama Sharma (DMC Registration No. 6011) for her professional misconduct with a direction to strictly adhere to the aforesaid statutory provisions in future.  

Complaint stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

 Secretary

Copy to :-

1. Smt. Pooja Sharma, H-25, DESU Colony, Tripolia, Shakti Nagar, Delhi 

2. Dr. Rama Sharma, Gynaecologist & Obstetrician, Sharma Medical Centre, B-112, Subhadra Colony, Delhi – 110035 

   (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

   Secretary

